Public Document Pack

,‘ L)

ABERDEEN

CITY COUNCIL

To: Councillor Reynolds, Convener; Councillor Malik, Vice Convener; and Councillors
Allan, Bell, Delaney, Henrickson, Catriona Mackenzie, Sellar and Townson.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 11 February 2019

LICENSING COMMITTEE

The Members of the LICENSING COMMITTEE are requested to meet in
Committee Room 2 - Town House on TUESDAY, 19 FEBRUARY 2019 at 10.00 am.

1.1

2.1

3.1

4.1

5.1

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

BUSINESS

DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

There are no items of urgent business at this time.

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be
considered with the press and public excluded.

CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS

Iltems of confidential business are listed at item 8 on the agenda.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest (Pages 5 -
6)

REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATION

None received at this stage




MINUTES AND COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

6.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 11 December 2018 (Pages 7 - 22)

6.2 Minute of the Meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee of 18 January 2019
(Pages 23 - 26)

6.3 Committee Business Planner (Pages 27 - 30)

APPLICATIONS FOR LICENCES - INCLUDING LIST OF APPLICATIONS

71 Renewal of a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - 61 Leslie Road,
Aberdeen (Pages 33 - 36)

7.2 Renewal of a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - 503 King Street,
Aberdeen (Pages 37 - 40)

7.3 Renewal of a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - 19 Lilybank
Place, Aberdeen (Pages 41 - 44)

74 Renewal of a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - 1 Lilybank
Place, Aberdeen (Pages 45 - 48)

7.5 Renewal of a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - 12 Woodlands
Walk, Cults, Aberdeen (Pages 49 - 84)

7.6 Renewal of a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - 13 Roslin
Terrace, Aberdeen (Pages 85 - 94)

7.7 Request for Exemption from the Age of Vehicles Policy (Pages 95 - 96)

7.8 App
[...]
e the Committee is one that is
quasi-judicial / regulatory in nature where the body | am a member of:

Page 5



is applying for a licence, a consent or an approval

is making an objection or representation

has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval

is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to
be made by the local authority.... and | will therefore withdraw from the
meeting room during any discussion and voting on that item.

Page 6



Agenda Iltem 6.1

LICENSING COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 11 December 2018. Minute of meeting of the LICENSING
COMMITTEE. Present: Councillor Reynolds, Convener; and Councillors Allan,
Bell, Delaney, Councillor Donnelly, the Depute Provost (as a substitute for
Councillor Sellar), Henrickson, Catriona Mackenzie and Townson.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found at:-
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.ukl/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=149&
MId=6277&Ver=4

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this
document will not be retrospectively altered.

CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS

1. The Committee was advised that the applications/requests listed at item 7 on the
agenda were to be heard in private and treated as confidential information in terms of
Section 50(A)(3)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973

The Committee resolved:

to note that applications/requests to be heard in private and treated as confidential
information in terms of Section 50(A)(3)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act
1973 were listed at item 7 on the agenda.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2. There were no declarations of interest.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 30 OCTOBER 2018

3. The Committee had before it the minute of its meeting of 30 October 2018 for
approval.

The Committee resolved:
to approve the minute as a correct record.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

4, The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the
Chief Officer — Governance.

The Committee resolved:
to note the committee business planner.

Page 7


https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=149&MId=6277&Ver=4
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=149&MId=6277&Ver=4

LICENSING COMMITTEE
11 December 2018

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION

The press and public were excluded from the meeting for consideration of
the applications listed in section 7 on the agenda and appendix A of the
minute which contained confidential information in terms of Section 50A
3(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

APPLICATIONS FOR LICENCES

5. The Committee had before it, for its consideration, the applications listed in
Appendix A to this minute.

The Committee resolved:-
that all applications be determined on the basis shown in Appendix A and that all
licences were subject to the Council’s standard conditions unless otherwise stated.

APPLICATIONS FOR LICENCES

6. The Committee had before it, for its consideration, the applications listed in
Appendix B to this minute.

The Committee resolved:-

that all applications be determined on the basis shown in Appendix B and that all
licences were subject to the Council’s standard conditions unless otherwise stated.

- Councillor John Reynolds, Convener.

Page 8



LICENSING COMMITTEE
11 December 2018

APPENDIX A

REQUEST FOR THE SUSPENSION OF A TAXI DRIVER'S LICENCE
Application Reference 7/01

The Committee had before it an information sheet prepared by the Chief Officer
— Governance in respect of the request which advised that in terms of Paragraph
11 of Schedule 1 to the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982, Police Scotland
had requested the consideration of the suspension or revocation of the licence
holder’s taxi driver’s licence and a copy of the letter dated 2 November 2018
from the Chief Constable, Police Scotland, c/o Aberdeen City Division, was
appended to the information note.

The licence holder was not in attendance.

Sergeant Flett was in attendance on behalf of Police Scotland and spoke in
support of the request from Police Scotland.

The Committee asked questions of Sergeant Flett.
Sergeant Flett summed up.

The Committee resolved:

(i) to agree to suspend the licence holder's taxi driver's licence with
immediate effect for its unexpired portion in terms of Paragraph 11 of
Schedule 1 to the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982 on the basis that
the applicant was not a fit and proper person; and

(ii) to agree to refer the licence holder to the Council’s Occupational Health
Provider for a medical report to be received and should there be a
material change in circumstances the licence holder could submit a
request for the suspension to be removed and this could be considered by
the Licensing Sub Committee or future meeting of the Committee.

APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A TAXI DRIVER'S LICENCE
Application Reference 7/02

The Committee had before it (1) an information sheet prepared by the Chief
Officer — Governance in respect of the application which advised that the
application had to be determined by 27 April 2019; and (2) a letter of
representation from the Chief Constable, Police Scotland, c/o Aberdeen City
Division dated 23 November 2018.

The applicant was in attendance and spoke in support of his application.

Page 9



LICENSING COMMITTEE
11 December 2018

Sergeant Flett was in attendance and spoke in support of Police Scotland’s letter
of representation.

The Committee asked questions of the applicant and Sergeant Flett.
Sergeant Flett and the applicant both summed up.

Councillor Donnelly moved, seconded by Councillor Townson:-
that the Committee grant the licence.

Councillor Delaney moved as an amendment:-
that the Committee refuse the licence.

The amendment by Councillor Delaney did not attract a seconder, however, and
therefore fell.

The Committee resolved:
to grant the licence.

APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A TAXI DRIVER'S LICENCE

[...]
dents.

Neither of the late respondents were in attendance, nor represented.
The Committee resolved:-

that neither of the late letters of representation, nor the letter of response from
the applicant, be introduced into the proceedings.

The applicant, Mr Alex Mijares, was not in attendance.

The Committee resolved:
to grant the licence.

RENEWAL OF A LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION -
139 FOREST AVENUE, ABERDEEN
Application Reference 8/07

The Committee had before it a report by the Private Sector Housing Manager in
respect of the application.

The applicant, Ms Moya Bothwell, was in attendance, and was accompanied by
Ms Sheena Gordon, Homeguard Leasing, and represented by Hamish Lindsay,
solicitor who spoke in support of the application.

The respondent, Ms Elaine Walsh, was in attendance, accompanied by Mr Kevin
Thain, and spoke in support of her representation

The Committee asked questions of the applicant and respondent.

The respondent summed up.

The applicant’s representative summed up.

Councillor Catriona Mackenzie moved, seconded by Councillor Allan:-

that the Committee refuse the licence on the grounds that the applicant
and agent were not fit and proper persons and that the property was not

Page 13



LICENSING COMMITTEE
11 December 2018

suitable for occupation as an HMO as a result of its condition and lack of
proper maintenance.

Councillor Donnelly moved as an amendment:-
that the Committee grant the licence for a period of 9 months.

The amendment by Councillor Donnelly did not attract a seconder, however, and
therefore fell.

The Committee resolved:-

to refuse the licence on the grounds that the applicant and agent were not fit and
proper persons and that the property was not suitable for occupation as an HMO
as a result of its condition and lack of proper maintenance.

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A LATE HOURS CATERING LICENCE -
STARBUCKS, WELLINGTON ROAD, REDMOSS, ABERDEEN
Application Reference 8/08

The Committee had before it an
[...]
nda Iltem 6.2

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 18 January 2019. Minute of Meeting of the LICENSING SUB
COMMITTEE. Present:- Councillor Reynolds, Convener; and Councillors
Delaney, Malik (for articles 1 to 5) and Townson.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found at:-
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=62
4&MId=6723&Ver=4

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this
document will not be retrospectively altered.

CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS

1. The Sub Committee was advised that the request listed at item 7 on the agenda
was to be heard in private and treated as confidential information in terms of Section
50(A)(3)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2. There were no declarations of interest.

APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A TAXI OPERATOR'S LICENCE - NEIL
ALEXANDER ROBERT MORRISON

3. With reference to article 17 of appendix B of the minute of the meeting of the
Licensing Committee of 11 December 2018, the Sub Committee had before it an
information sheet prepared by the Chief Officer - Governance in respect of the
application which advised that the application had been placed on the agenda as it
required to be determined by 29 January 2019, and to date the applicant’s vehicle had
not passed the required hackney test.

The applicant, Mr Neil Morrison, was in attendance and spoke in support of his
application.

The Sub Committee asked questions of the applicant.

The applicant did not take up the opportunity to sum up.

The Sub Committee resolved:

to defer consideration of the application to enable the applicant’s vehicle to undertake

the required hackney test and to agree that should the vehicle pass the test, the Chief
Officer - Governance could grant the application under delegated powers, or otherwise

Page 23


https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=624&MId=
[...]
efusing the application;

and otherwise shall grant the application.

Page 100




Agenda Annex

Document is Restricted

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8.1

Document is Restricted

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8.2

Document is Restricted

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8.3

Document is Restricted

Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8.4

Document is Restricted

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 9.1

Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 12 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

Document is Restricted

Page 127



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10.1

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Licensing Committee

DATE 19 February 2019

REPORT TITLE Review of Public Entertainment Resolution
REPORT NUMBER GOV/19/181

CHIEF OFFICER Fraser Bell

REPORT AUTHOR Sandy Munro

TERMS OF REFERENCE | 9

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To present the review of the Resolution of venues and activities requiring a
Public Entertainment Licence as a result of legislative changes and to seek
approval of the updated Resolution for issuing for consultation

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)
That the Committee:-

2.1 approve the updated Resolution for venues and activities requiring a Public
Entertainment Licence as contained at appendix 1 and instruct the Chief Officer
(Governance) to publish the terms of the proposed Resolution and invite
representations in line with the statutory requirements as detailed at section
3.2.

2.2  instruct the Chief Officer (Governance) to report back to committee o
[...]
mittee with an update regarding potential customer service
training for taxi drivers, including the operation of a satellite navigation system.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)
That the Committee: -

2.1 note the contents of the report and agree not to proceed with any formal training
programme at present.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 The Committee on 12 September 2017 agreed to instruct the Licensing Team
Leader to report on potential training required for drivers on customer care and
disability awareness.

3.2 On 6 February 2018 the Committee agreed to instruct the Licensing Team
Leader to include potential training on satellite navigation systems to ensure
public safety as part of that report.

3.3 The Committee on 21 August 2018 noted that the report on customer care and
disability awareness had been delayed to the meeting of the Committee on 19
February 2019, in light of the Committee's decision regarding the delayed
implementation of the wheelchair accessible policy.

3.4 Investigations have determined that there do not appear to be any local training
providers who currently run any suitable courses which would satisfy the three
main elements of the training, namely customer service, disability awareness
and satellite navigation system operation. Accordingly, any course would

Page 137



3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

require to be created bespoke and would require negotiation with training
providers to establish the possibility and details of any such course.

A number of local authorities currently require taxi drivers to undergo this type
of training. Some are provided by local colleges and others by private training
companies. In almost all cases the driver is responsible for the cost of the
course directly with the training provider. Costs vary across geographical areas.
In the current climate it is likely that a further expense for drivers would not be
viewed favourably by the trade. If the cost of training was to be included in the
application fee, then this would require the a
[...]
garding standards.
be expected.
Environment | N/A
Technology | N/A
Reputational | If standards of customer | L There does not seem to be
service fall this could an issue at present and
provide a negative view standards can be maintained
of the city and authority. via other methods.

Page 139




7. OUTCOMES

Local Outcome Improvement Plan Themes

Impact of Report

Prosperous People

The report aims to maintain customer service at a
high level to ensure that residents and visitors have
this mode of transport always available as a safe and
trustworthy option. Delivery of Primary Drivers of
“Safe and responsible” and “Protected from harm”

Prosperous Place

The report aims to maintain customer service at a
high level to ensure that the taxi service available
within the city is an asset to the area. Delivery of
Primary Driver of “Safe and resilient communities”
and “People friendly city.”

Design Principles of Target Operating Model

Impact of Report

Customer Service Design

To ensure that standards remain high, via the most
appropriate method in the circumstances.

8. IMPACT ASSESSMENTS

Assessment

Outcome

Equality & Human
Rights Impact
Assessment

Full EHRIA not required

Data Protection Impact
Assessment

Not required

Duty of Due Regard /
Fairer Scotland Duty

Not applicable

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS

None.

10. APPENDICES (if applicable)

None.

11. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS

Sandy Munro
Licensing Solicitor

AleMunro@aberdeencity.gov.uk

Tel 523027

Page 140




Agenda Item 10.3

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE LICENSING

DATE 19 FEBRUARY 2019

REPORT TITLE TAXI DEMAND SURVEY — TAXI RANK REVIEW
REPORT NUMBER GOV/19/180

CHIEF OFFICER FRASER BELL

REPORT AUTHOR LYNN MAY

TERMS OF REFERENCE | No. 3

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To advise the Committee of the results of an informal consultation with Police
Scotland, the Council’'s Road’s service and the Taxi and Private Hire Car
Consultation Group on suggestions for new taxi ranks at Upperkirkgate and
Guild Street an
[...]
 it has unofficially become a drop-off point. If it was to become an
official rank, the dropping off option would not be feasible if vehicles are on the rank
and if not, those wishing to enter the rank could complain at being hampered from
doing so. We are not in support of this becoming an official rank. If it was however
to go ahead we would suggest the presence of the marshals at the rank during
weekend nights.

Upperkirkgate - this lay-by could accommodate three vehicles only (excluding the
current double yellow lines within the bay). The existing road markings indicate it is
a disabled parking area. As the Mariscal Square complex becomes increasingly
occupied with commercial outlets, | imagine the demand for disability spaces will
increase and not diminish. | suggest consultation with disability groups re this
proposal, if not already done. We also have the concern that during weekend night
time hours, it is quite apart from the ranks that benefit from the presence of
marshals, so would suggest that be put in place, if it was to go ahead.

Thank you

Licensing Sergeant
North East Division
Police Scotland
Queen Street

Aberdeen

AB10 1ZA

Page 148



	Agenda
	4.1 Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest
	6.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 11 December 2018
	6.2 Minute of the Meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee of 18 January 2019
	6.3 Committee Business Planner
	 APPLICATIONS FOR LICENCES - INCLUDING LIST OF APPLICATIONS
	7.1 Renewal of a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - 61 Leslie Road, Aberdeen
	7.2 Renewal of a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - 503 King Street, Aberdeen
	7.3 Renewal of a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - 19 Lilybank Place, Aberdeen
	7.4 Renewal of a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - 1 Lilybank Place, Aberdeen
	7.5 Renewal of a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - 12 Woodlands Walk, Cults, Aberdeen
	7.6 Renewal of a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - 13 Roslin Terrace, Aberdeen
	7.7 Request for Exemption from the Age of Vehicles Policy
	7.8 Application for the Renewal of a Taxi Driver's Licence
	7.9 Application for the Renewal of a Private Hire Driver's Licence
	 CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS - APPLICATIONS, INCLUDING LIST OF APPLICATIONS, TO BE HEARD IN PRIVATE
	8.1 Application for the Grant of a Late Hours Catering Licence
	1.1

	8.2 Application for the Grant of a Temporary Taxi Driver's Licence
	2.1

	8.3 Application for the Grant of a Taxi Driver's Licence
	3.1

	8.4 Application for the Renewal of a Taxi Operator's Licence
	4.1

	9.1 Application for a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation
	10.1 Review of Public Entertainment Resolution
	Appendix 1 - Current PEL resolution
	Appendix 2 - PEL Consultee Responses

	10.2 Taxi Driver Training
	10.3 Taxi Demand Survey - Taxi Rank Review



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 19 February 2019.  Minute of meeting of the LICENSING 
COMMITTEE.  Present:  Councillor Reynolds, Convener; and Councillors Allan, 
Bell, Delaney, Henrickson, Macdonald (as a substitute for councillor Malik, Vice 
Convener), Catriona Mackenzie, Sellar and Townson.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found at:-
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=149&MI
d=6278&Ver=4

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered.

EXEMPT BUSINESS

1. The Convener proposed that the Committee consider item 9.1 (Application for a 
Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation) with the press and public excluded.

The Committee resolved:-
in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, the 
Committee to exclude the press and public from the meeting during consideration of 
item 9.1 (Application for a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation), so as to avoid 
disclosure of information of the class described in the paragraph 12 of Schedule 7(A) to 
the Act. 
CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS

2. The Committee was advised that the applications/requests listed at item 8 on the 
agenda were to be heard in private and treated as confidential information in terms of 
Section 50(A)(3)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973

The Committee resolved:
to note that applications/requests to be heard in private and treated as confidential 
information in terms of Section 50(A)(3)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973 were listed at item 8 on the agenda.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3. There were no declarations of interest declared at this stage of the meeting.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 11 DECEMBER 2018

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=149&MId=6278&Ver=4
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=149&MId=6278&Ver=4


2

LICENSING COMMITTEE
19 February 2019

4. The Committee had before it the minute of its meeting of 11 December 2018 for 
approval.

The Committee resolved:
to approve the minute as a correct record. 

MINUTE OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE OF 18 
JANUARY 2019

5. The Committee had before it the minute of the meeting of the Licensing Sub 
Committee of 18 January 2019 for approval.

The Committee resolved:
to approve the minute as a correct record. 

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

6. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance.

The Committee resolved:
to note the committee business planner.

APPLICATIONS FOR LICENCES

7. The Committee had before it, for its consideration, the applications listed in 
Appendix A to this minute.

The Committee resolved:-
that all applications be determined on the basis shown in Appendix A and that all 
licences were subject to the Council’s standard conditions unless otherwise stated.

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION

The press and public were excluded from the meeting for consideration of 
the applications listed in section 8 on the agenda and appendix B of the 
minute which contained confidential information in terms of Section 50A 
3(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

APPLICATIONS FOR LICENCES - CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS



3

LICENSING COMMITTEE
19 February 2019

8. The Committee had before it, for its consideration, the applications listed in 
Appendix B to this minute.

The Committee resolved:-
that all applications be determined on the basis shown in Appendix B and that all 
licences were subject to the Council’s standard conditions unless otherwise stated.

In accordance with the decision recorded under article 1 of this 
minute, the following items of business was considered with the 
press and public excluded.

APPLICATION FOR A LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION

9. With reference to article 7, Appendix B, of the minute of the meeting of the 
Licensing Committee of 11 December 2018, the Committee had before it a report by 
the Private Sector Housing Manager which provided an update on in respect of a 
licence for a house in multiple occupation at 139 Forest Avenue, Aberdeen previously 
considered by the Committee.

The report recommended:- 
that the Committee agree to rescind the decision of the Committee on 11 December 
2018 in respect of the application detailed in the report for the reasons outlined.

The Committee resolved:
to approve the recommendation.

REVIEW OF PUBLIC ENTERTAINMENT RESOLUTION - GOV/19/181

10. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance which 
(1) advised of a review of the Resolution of venues and activities requiring a Public 
Entertainment Licence as a result of legislative changes; and (2) sought approval of the 
updated Resolution for issuing for consultation. 

The report recommended:-
that the Committee –
(a) approve the updated Resolution for venues and activities requiring a Public 

Entertainment Licence as contained at appendix 1 and instruct the Chief Officer 
(Governance) to publish the terms of the proposed Resolution and invite 
representations in line with the statutory requirements as detailed at section 3.2; 
and 

(b) instruct the Chief Officer - Governance to report back to the Committee at its 
meeting on 23 April 2019 with the results of the consultation exercise.

The Committee resolved:



4

LICENSING COMMITTEE
19 February 2019

to approve the recommendations.

TAXI DRIVER TRAINING - GOV19/179

11. With reference to article 12 of the minute of the meeting of the Licensing 
Committee of 12 September 2017 and article 12 of the minute of the meeting of the 
Licensing Committee of 6 February 2018, the Committee had before it a report by the 
Chief Officer – Governance which provided an update regarding potential customer 
service training for taxi drivers, including the operation of a satellite navigation system.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee note the contents of the report and agree not to proceed with any 
formal training programme at present.

The Committee resolved:
(i) to approve the recommendation; and  
(ii) to agree to instruct the Chief Officer – Governance to continue to investigate 

training programmes for taxi and private hire drivers and report back to the 
Committee in this regard as and when appropriate.

TAXI DEMAND SURVEY - TAXI RANK REVIEW - GOV/19/180

12. With reference to article 14 of the minute of the meeting of the Licensing 
Committee of 21 August 2018, the Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer 
– Governance which advised of the results of an informal consultation with Police 
Scotland, the Council’s Road’s service and the Taxi and Private Hire Car Consultation 
Group on suggestions for new taxi ranks at Upperkirkgate and Guild Street and the 
future of the ranks at St Andrew’s Street and Dee Street.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee note the result of the informal consultation of the report and to 
agree not to proceed with any action at present.   

The Committee resolved:
to approve the recommendation.

- Councillor Reynolds, CONVENER

APPENDIX A



5

LICENSING COMMITTEE
19 February 2019

1. RENEWAL OF A LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION – 61 
LESLIE ROAD, ABERDEEN
Application Reference 7/01

The Committee noted that the licence had been granted under delegated 
powers.

2. GRANT OF A LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION – 503 
KING STREET, ABERDEEN
Application Reference 7/02

The Committee noted that the licence had been granted under delegated 
powers.

3. GRANT OF A LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION – 19 
LILYBANK PLACE, ABERDEEN
Application Reference 7/03

The Committee noted that the licence had been granted under delegated 
powers.

4. GRANT OF A LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION – 1 
LILYBANK PLACE, ABERDEEN
Application Reference 7/04

The Committee noted that the licence had been granted under delegated 
powers.

5. GRANT OF A LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION – 12 
WOODLANDS WALK, CULTS, ABERDEEN
Application Reference 7/05

One of the joint applicants, Mr William Miller, was in attendance, and was 
accompanied by Ms Marlene Ogston, Geraghty-Gibb Property Management.

The Committee heard individually from the four the respondents all who were 
present, namely: Mr Hopkins, Mr George and Ms Murray-George, Mrs Fong and 
Ms Gillanders. Each of the respondents spoke in support of their letters of 
representation.  

The Committee then heard from the applicant, Mr Miller, in support of the 
application.  



6

LICENSING COMMITTEE
19 February 2019

The Committee asked questions of the respondents and applicant.

Each of the respondents summed up.

The applicant summed up.

The Convener moved, seconded by Councillor Delaney:-
that the Committee refuse the licence on the grounds that the property 
was not suitable for occupation as an HMO as a result of its location.

Councillor Townson moved, seconded by Councillor Catriona Mackenzie, as an 
amendment:-

that the Committee grant the licence.

On a division, there voted:- for the motion (3) – the Convener; and Councillors 
Bell and Delaney; for the amendment (6) – Councillors Allan, Henrickson, 
Macdonald, Catriona Mackenzie, Sellar and Townson. 

 
The Committee resolved:
to adopt the amendment.

6. RENEWAL OF A LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION – 13 
ROSLIN TERRACE, ABERDEEN
Application Reference 7/06

The Committee had before it a report by the Private Sector Housing Manager in 
respect of the application.

The applicant, Mr Andrew House, was not in attendance, however was 
represented by his agent, Ms Anna Munro, Stewart Property Services.

The respondent, Ms Una Sutherland, was in attendance and spoke in support of 
her representation.

The Committee then heard from the applicant’s representative, Ms Munro, in 
support of the application.  

The Committee asked questions of the applicant and respondent.

The respondent summed up.

The applicant’s representative summed up.

The Committee resolved:-
to grant the licence.



7

LICENSING COMMITTEE
19 February 2019

7. REQUEST FOR EXEMPTION FROM THE AGE OF VEHICLES POLICY – MR 
FLORIN MACHEDON
Application Reference 7/07

The Committee had before it an information sheet prepared by the Chief Officer - 
Governance in respect of the request which advised that the applicant was 
seeking exemption from the Age of Vehicle policy. 

The applicant, Mr Florin Machedon, was in attendance and spoke in support of 
his request and explained why his vehicle should be exempt from the Age of 
Vehicle policy.

The Committee asked questions of the applicant.

The applicant summed up.

The Committee resolved:
to agree to exempt the vehicle from the Age of Vehicle policy on the basis of the 
individual circumstances.

8. APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A TAXI DRIVER'S LICENCE - MR 
NNAMID CHUKWUMA EZIKE
Application Reference 7/08

The Committee noted that the licence had been granted under delegated 
powers.

9. APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S 
LICENCE – MR WILLIAM FYVIE
Application Reference 7/09

The Committee noted that the application had been withdrawn.

APPENDIX B



8

LICENSING COMMITTEE
19 February 2019

1. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A LATE HOURS CATERING LICENCE
Application Reference 8/01

The Committee had before it (1) an information sheet prepared by the Chief 
Officer – Governance in respect of the application which advised that the 
application had to be determined by 27 April 2019; and (2) a letter of 
representation from the Chief Constable, Police Scotland, c/o Aberdeen City 
Division dated 29 November 2018.

The applicant was in attendance, accompanied by his solicitor, who spoke in 
support of his application.

Sergeant Flett was in attendance and spoke in support of Police Scotland’s letter 
of representation.

The Committee asked questions of the applicant and Sergeant Flett.

Sergeant Flett and the applicant’s representative both summed up.

The Committee resolved:
to grant the licence with the condition that the previous licence holder was not 
permitted to be on the premises during the hours of operation of the late hours 
licence.

2. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A TEMPORARY TAXI DRIVER'S 
LICENCE
Application Reference 7/02

The Committee had before it (1) an information sheet prepared by the Chief 
Officer – Governance in respect of the application which advised that the 
application had to be determined by 20 May 2019; and (2) a letter of objection 
from the Chief Constable, Police Scotland, c/o Aberdeen City Division dated 10 
Decmber 2018.

The applicant was in attendance and spoke in support of his application.

Sergeant Flett was in attendance and spoke in support of Police Scotland’s letter 
of objection.

The Committee asked questions of the applicant and Sergeant Flett.

Sergeant Flett and the applicant’s representative both summed up.

The Committee resolved:



9

LICENSING COMMITTEE
19 February 2019

to refuse the licence.

3. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A TAXI DRIVER'S LICENCE
Application Reference 7/03

The Committee had before it (1) an information sheet prepared by the Chief 
Officer – Governance in respect of the application which advised that the 
application had to be determined by 20 May 2019; and (2) a letter of objection 
from the Chief Constable, Police Scotland, c/o Aberdeen City Division dated 10 
December 2018.

The applicant was in attendance and spoke in support of his application.

Sergeant Flett was in attendance and spoke in support of Police Scotland’s letter 
of objection.

The Committee asked questions of the applicant and Sergeant Flett.

Sergeant Flett and the applicant’s representative both summed up.

The Committee resolved:
to refuse the licence.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

During consideration of the following item of business, the Convener and 
Councillors Delaney and Townson declared an interest in relation to this 
item by virtue of having previously considered a matter in respect of the 
applicant which was now to be the subject of court proceedings. All three 
Councillors withdrew from the meeting.

Councillor Allan took the chair for this item of business only. 

4. APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A TAXI OPERATOR’S LICENCE
Application Reference 7/04

The Committee had before it (1) an information sheet prepared by the Chief 
Officer – Governance in respect of the application which advised that the 
application had to be determined by 20 June 2019; and (2) a letter of 
representation from the Chief Constable, Police Scotland, c/o Aberdeen City 
Division dated 18 January 2019.

The applicant was in attendance and spoke in support of his application.



10

LICENSING COMMITTEE
19 February 2019

Sergeant Flett was in attendance and spoke in support of Police Scotland’s letter 
of objection.

The Committee asked questions of the applicant and Sergeant Flett.

Sergeant Flett and the applicant’s representative both summed up.

The Committee resolved:
to refuse the licence.



LICENSING COMMITTEE


